risk is given below split between:

(i) Market risk (including interest rate risk and equity price risk);
(ii) Credit risk (including Fair Value Hierarchy);
(iii) Currency risk; and
(iv) Liquidity risk.

(i) Market risk
Market risk arises from fluctuations in values of, or income from, assets or in interest or
exchange rates and is derived primarily from the syndicate’s investment of trust fund monies
and from currency exposures.  The Board has agreed an investment strategy commensurate
with the syndicate’s risk appetite.
Interest rate risk
CMA manages sensitivity to market conditions by reference to interest rate risk and equity
price risk.  Since the majority of the syndicate's investments comprise cash, overseas deposits
and fixed income securities, the fair value of the portfolio is inversely correlated to movements
in interest rates.  If interest rates fall, the fair value of the syndicate’s fixed income securities
tends to rise and vice versa. The fair value of fixed income investments in the syndicate’s
balance sheet at 31 December 2019 was £531m (2018: £552m) with an average duration of
around 2.6 years (2018: 3.0 years).  If interest rates were to rise/(fall) by 50 basis points at the

At 31 December 2019 2010 &
prior 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

Gross of reinsurance £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Estimate of cumulative
claims
At end of underwriting
year   348,377 365,702 250,047 242,258 294,325 299,111 562,960 354,018 236,766 2,953,564

One year later   596,917 546,651 468,854 485,679 589,299 703,467 963,822 686,825   5,041,514
Two years later   590,115 569,341 475,813 529,197 692,583 777,673 996,903   4,631,625
Three years later   590,198 553,980 466,089 546,851 701,205 774,422   3,632,745
Four years later   579,365 548,039 485,373 551,777 699,963   2,864,517
Five years later   575,276 553,757 482,190 545,203   2,156,426
Six years later   570,983 551,479 469,735   1,592,197
Seven years later   571,451 555,381   1,126,832
Eight years later   570,455   570,455
Nine years later 2,680,334
  2,680,334 570,455 555,381 469,735 545,203 699,963 774,422 996,903 686,825 236,766 8,215,987
Cumulative payments (2,530,188) (523,573) (485,594) (417,539) (452,738) (528,798) (551,927) (679,626) (319,960) (42,305) (6,532,248)
Estimated balance to pay 150,146 46,882 69,787 52,196 92,465 171,165 222,495 317,277 366,865 194,461 1,683,739

 At 31 December 2019 2010 &
prior 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

Net of reinsurance £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Estimate of cumulative
claims
At end of underwriting
year   274,473 291,847 200,009 202,342 238,403 259,356 384,420 286,980 216,340 2,354,170

One year later   472,483 452,188 401,598 404,386 482,197 577,044 716,686 584,883   4,091,465
Two years later   470,521 475,854 420,546 438,389 541,390 640,092 764,704   3,751,496
Three years later   468,795 455,348 427,418 461,280 545,164 638,151   2,996,156
Four years later   457,945 450,634 443,282 467,374 549,630   2,368,865
Five years later   453,409 449,400 440,164 463,185   1,806,158
Six years later   449,666 447,209 431,459   1,328,334
Seven years later   450,158 449,905   900,063
Eight years later   450,479   450,479
Nine years later 2,106,090
  2,106,090 450,479 449,905 431,459 463,185 549,630 638,151 764,704 584,883 216,340 6,654,826
Cumulative payments (1,989,166) (406,398) (393,445) (386,501) (388,416) (416,613) (478,007) (540,850) (296,280) (42,165) (5,337,841)
Estimated balance to pay 116,924 44,081 56,460 44,958 74,769 133,017 160,144 223,854 288,603 174,175 1,316,985

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

CMA   Syndicate 4444 Annual Report & Accounts 31 December 2019   Page 25 of 44

6. Management of risk (continued)

a. Financial  risk (continued)
balance sheet date, the fair value and therefore the profit for the financial year and members’
balances would decrease/(increase) by approximately £6.7m (2018: £9.4m).

The syndicate manages interest rate risk by investing in financial investments, cash and
overseas deposits with an average duration of less than three years.  The Investment
Committee monitors the duration of these assets on a regular basis. The syndicate also uses
interest rate futures for the purposes of efficient portfolio management and market risk